 1    TD-56/3
INDEPENDENT POWER TRANSMISSION OPERATOR S.A.
TNPRD/ SUBSTATION SPECIFICATION & EQUIPMENT SECTION
April 2008
 TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION TD –56/3
24 KV OUTDOOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS
FOR 20KV TRANSFORMER'S BAYS IN AIR INSULATED
OUTDOOR SUBSTATIONS

A.  Circuit Breaker
1.   Manufacture
2.   Type designation and serial number
3.   Rated voltage, in KV
4.   Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage in KV
5.   Rated frequency in Hz
6.   Rated normal current in A
7.   Rated duration of short circuit in sec
8.   Rated short circuit breaking current in KA
9.   DC component of the rated short circuit breaking current in %
10. First – pole – to – clear factor
11. Rated single or bank breaking current in A
12. Rated SF6 filling pressure for interruption in MPa
13. Rated SF6 filling pressure for operation in MPa
14. Mass of the breaker in kg
15. Rated operating sequence
16. Year of manufacture
17. Temperature class
18. Relevant standard with date of issue
B.  Operating mechanism
1.   Manufacturer
2.   Type designation and serial number
3.   Rated supply voltage of closing and opening devices
4.   Rated supply voltage of auxiliary circuits
5.   Relevant standard with date of issue
 16    TD-56/3
XIII. DATA WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED BY ALL BIDDERS
1. Outline drawing of the breaker with its support structure, in which the physical dimensions
of the breaker and its support structure are clearly depicted (For the dead tank type of
breaker).
2.   Brochures, technical pamphlets and any other information which are deemed necessary
      for the technical evaluation process.
3.  Outline dimensional drawing of the breaker, their steel support structure for the live tank
type of circuit breaker.
4. All bidders are required to answer all items of ‘Attachment A’. Failure to comply or partial
     filling of the attachment will constitute sufficient reason for  rejection of the offer.
5.  Any test certificates for the circuit breaker’s type tests of the circuit breakers specified in
this hereby technical description. Acceptance or not of these certificates lies on IPTO’s
judgment.
6.  Any type test certificates for bushings (for the dead tank breaker only). Acceptance or not
of these certificates lies on IPTO’s judgment.
XIV. DATA WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
1. Complete schematic and wiring drawings of the breaker for approval before the
construction of the breaker (3 sets).
2. Complete physical drawings of the breaker with its structure (dead tank type) with
dimensions for approval prior to construction (3 sets).
3.  Technical brochures describing in detail the breaker itself, the operating mechanism and
bushings (for dead tank only).
4.  Assembly instructions of the breaker, the support structure and bushings (if applicable).
5.  Maintenance instructions for the breaker and its operating mechanism and bushings (if
applicable).
XV. WARRANTY
The supplier must provide a warranty of three (3) years, beginning from the date of delivery
of the circuit breaker for damages by faulty design or by unreliable components or by
combination of the two.
XVI. PACKING
 1. Each circuit breaker must be delivered enclosed inside a robust wooden box with all of its
parts numbered and easily identifiable.
 17    TD-56/3
 2. The steel support structure for the live tank type of breaker shall be also packaged inside
robust wooden boxes with all of its parts numbered and easily identifiable.
 3. The steel support structure of the dead tank type of circuit breaker shall be delivered in the
same wooden box with the breaker, if possible. Otherwise it will be in its own robust
wooden box with all of its parts numbered and easily identifiable.
 18    TD-56/3
ATTACHMENT ‘A’
24 KV OUTDOOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS
FOR 20KV TRANSFORMER'S BAYS IN AIR INSULATED
OUTDOOR SUBSTATIONS
 All bidders must provide the following data. Failure to comply in full shall constitute
sufficient reason for rejection of the offer